WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

ADA SELF EVALUATION

BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, AND PARKS

2023 UPDATE




CONTACTS

Questions, concerns, or requests for additional information regarding the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) at Washington County’s Government may be forwarded to the County
ADA Title Il Compliance Coordinator.

Name: Kendall Desaulniers
Title: Interim ADA Title 1l Compliance Coordinator

Office Address:
100 West Washington Street
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Days/Hours Available:
7:30 AM to 4:30 PM
Monday through Friday

Mailing Address:

ADA Title Il Compliance Coordinator
Human Resources Department

100 West Washington Street, Room 251
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone Number: (240) 313-2232
TDD: Maryland Relay 711

E-mail: kdesaulniers@washco-md.net

Website: https://www.washco-md.net/health-human-services/americans-with-disabilities-act-compliance/
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Washington County performed a Self-Evaluation of County owned buildings, parks, and
facilities.

The Self-Evaluation is a comprehensive report that outlines the barriers to programs for people
with disabilities as they seek to use local government services and practices. 28 CFR § 35.105.

Responsibilities of the Self-Evaluation include:

e Evaluate current services, policies, practices, and the effects thereof, that do not or may
not meet the requirements of this part.

e Provide an opportunity to interested persons, including individuals with disabilities or
organizations representing individuals with disabilities, to participate in the self-
evaluation process by submitting comments.

e Maintain a list of interested persons consulted, a description of examined area, any
problems identified, and a description of any modifications made.

The initial Self-Evaluation has been updated with new data collected for this update. The results
of the survey were used to develop a Transition Plan to address all non-compliant facilities
identified.

The County has 32 buildings and 18 parks/outdoor facilities on inventory. The Self-Evaluation
identified non-compliant issues at each location. Most of the deficiencies identified relate to
accessible pedestrian routes to main entrances, parking, signage, ramps, and toilet rooms. A list
of the deficiencies is included with the Survey Results in Appendix A.

INTRODUCTION

Overview of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 was signed into law on July 26, 1990 by President
George H. W. Bush. The ADA is a wide-ranging civil rights law that prohibits, under certain
circumstances, discrimination based on disability. It affords similar protections against
discrimination to Americans with disabilities as the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which made
discrimination based on race, religion, sex, national origin and other characteristics illegal, and
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which ensures that no qualified individuals with
disabilities are discriminated against under any program or activity receiving federal financial
assistance or government agencies that receive federal financial assistance. The ADA was
amended when President George W. Bush signed into law the ADA Amendments Act of 2008
on September 25, 2008. The ADA gives broader protections for disabled workers and includes a
list of impairments to major life activities.



The main sections of the ADA include: Title | — Employment; Title Il — Non-discrimination on
the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services; Tittle 111 — Nondiscrimination on
the Basis of Disability by Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities; Title IV —
Telecommunications; and Title VV — Miscellaneous Provisions.

Washington County Policy

The County is committed to providing safe, adequate access to buildings, parks, and facilities for
the general public regardless of ability or disability.

Questions, comments, and complaints should be directed to the County-wide ADA Title Il
Coordinator, who will then forward the matter to the most appropriate County agency. For
example, issues regarding pedestrian. Complaints will be addressed in accordance with the
County’s Complaint/Grievance policy included as Appendix D.

Questions, comments, and complaints may be filed via telephone, TTY, fax, email, regular mail,
or in person. Other accommodations are available upon request.

County-wide ADA Title Il Coordinator
Interim Director of Human Resources
Kendall Desaulniers

100 W. Washington Street, Room 251
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: (240) 313-2232

Email: kdesaulniers@washco-md.net

The County is committed to upholding the intent and spirit of the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 to the fullest extent possible. The
commitment extends to all programs, services, and activities of the County, such that no
qualified individual with a disability shall be discriminated against on the basis of his or her
disability.

It is the County’s responsibility and desire that no person within the County be excluded from
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or
activity supported by the County based on their disability, as provided by the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. It is also the
responsibility of County employees to work cooperatively to achieve the goals and objectives of
this statement.

The County is fully committed to the goal of achieving equal opportunity and non-discrimination
for all persons in their interactions with the County. As a requirement of the ADA, a Self-
Evaluation and Transition Plan provides a method to schedule and implement ADA required
improvements.


mailto:kdesaulniers@washco-md.net

SELF-EVALUATION INVENTORY AND METHODOLOGY

A key activity in developing the plan is for the County to perform a self-evaluation of its current
building and facility infrastructure, policies, practices, and programs. The County collected a
physical inventory of each element of building, parks, and facility infrastructure with public
access. The inventory was collected over several weeks in the spring of 2023 and included
developing a database, photo log, and cost estimates.

The early stages of this effort consisted of identifying County owned buildings and
parks/outdoor facilities accessible to the public, training staff, and developing a survey
methodology and documentation strategy. If a County employee requests an accommodation to
be able to work at one of the buildings without public access, the County will evaluate the
property at the time of the request.

All buildings and parks/outdoor facilities with public access were evaluated for compliance with
the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design - US Department of Justice which are part of the
Maryland Accessibility Code Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities, COMAR 09.12.53.
Evaluations were conducted systematically using ADA standards, checklists, questionnaires, and
guidance documents. See Appendix E for the guidance documents. Paths of travel, doorways,
seating, meeting rooms, kitchens, service counters, lobbies, toilet rooms, and signage were all
included for evaluation within buildings. Evaluations of outdoor spaces associated with building
structures included parking, accessible routes from parking areas or nearby public rights of way,
and primary access routes within the individual properties.

Table 1 and Table 2 show an inventory of the buildings and parks/outdoor facilities that were
reviewed for ADA compliance, and Figure 1 shows the elements and accessible features that
were documented. For each facility compliance and accessibility issues were identified by the
review team and divided into the following categories based on input from staff and industry best
practices on how to prioritize projects:

e Approaches and Entrances to Facilities
e Low-Effort Modifications (typically completed by maintenance staff)
e Other items


https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/ADAregs2010.htm
https://www.dllr.state.md.us/labor/build/comar091253.pdf

TABLE 1: Buildings / Indoor Facilities

Location Name

Property Address

Agricultural Center — Kennel Building

7313 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro

Agricultural Center — Multiple Purpose Building

7313 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro

Agricultural Center — UMD Extension

7313 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro

Black Rock Golf Course — Club House

20025 Mount Aetna Road, Hagerstown

Boonsboro Library 401 Potomac Street, Boonsboro

Central Highway Office 601 Northern Avenue, Hagerstown
Central Library 100 South Potomac Street, Hagerstown
Circuit Courthouse 95 West Washington Street, Hagerstown
Clear Spring Library 12624 Broadfording Road, Clear Spring

County Administrative Annex

747 Northern Avenue, Hagerstown

County Administrative Building

100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown

County Office Building

33-35 West Washington Street, Hagerstown

Day Reporting Center

145 Tko Way, Hagerstown

Detention Center — Patrol Services

145 Tko Way, Hagerstown

Detention Center — Sheriff’s Office

500 Western Maryland Parkway Hagerstown

Detention Center — Men/Women Facility

500 Western Maryland Parkway Hagerstown

Doubs Woods Park Facilities Office

1307 Maryland Avenue, Hagerstown

Dwyer Center

116 West Baltimore Street, Hagerstown

Eastern Highway Office

13230 Greensburg Road, Smithsburg

Emergency Services Office

16232 Elliott Parkway, Williamsport

Environmental Management Office

16232 Elliott Parkway, Williamsport

Forty West Municipal Landfill — Office Building

12630 Earth Care Road, Hagerstown

Hagerstown Regional Airport — Fire and Rescue

18434 Showalter Road, Hagerstown

Hagerstown Regional Airport - Terminal

18434 Showalter Road, Hagerstown

Hancock Library

231 Hancock Veterans Parkway, Hancock

Health Department Building

1302 Pennsylvania Avenue, Hagerstown

Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center

131 West North Avenue, Hagerstown

Public Safety Training Center

18350 Public Safety Place, Hagerstown

Senior Center — Commission on Aging

535 East Franklin Street, Hagerstown

Senior Center — Fitness Center

535 East Franklin Street, Hagerstown

Smithsburg Library 66 West Water Street, Smithsburg
Southern Highway Office 6232 Coffman Farms Road, Keedysville
Transit Office 1000 West Washington Street, Hagerstown
Water Quality Lab 16232 Elliott Parkway, Williamsport
Western Highway Office 9656 National Pike, Big Pool

Note: Washington County owns the Central Library and Washington County Health Department
buildings, but those agencies are responsible for maintenance and ADA improvements.
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TABLE 2: Parks / Qutdoor Facilities

L.ocation Name

Property Address

Agricultural Center Park

7313 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro

Camp Harding Park

13029 Pectonville Road, Big Pool

Chestnut Grove Park

3106 Chestnut Grove Road, Keedysville

Clear Spring Park

12424 Big Spring Road, Clear Spring

Devils Backbone Park

18934 Lappans Road, Boonsboro

Doubs Woods Park

1307 Maryland Avenue, Hagerstown

Kemps Mill Park

11114 Kemps Mill Road, Williamsport

Martin “Marty” L. Snook Memorial Park

17901 Halfway Boulevard, Hagerstown

Mt, Briar Wetland Preserve

19822 Millbrook Road, Keedysville

Pen Mar Park

14600 Pen Mar Road, Highfield-Cascade

Pinesburg Sofiball Complex

Piper Lane Neighborhood Park

17556 York Road, Hagerstown

Pleasant Valley Park

3199 Gapland Road, Rohrersville

Rose’s Mill Park

10010 Garis Shop Road, Hagerstown

Tammany Park

16700 Tammany Manor Road, Williamsport

Washington County Regional Park

20025 Mount Aetna Road, Hagerstown

Wilson Bridge Picnic Area

15032 National Pike, Hagerstown

Woodland Way Neighborhood Park

108 Belview Avenue, Hagerstown




A map showing the location of all buildings, parks, and facilities may be found in Appendix C.
FIGURE 1: Accessible Features Reviewed

e Approach and Entrance
o Parking
0 Access Route
0 Curb Ramps
0 Ramps
o Entrances
e Access to Goods and Services
o Interior Accessible Routes
Ramps
Elevators
Lifts
Signs
Interior Doors
Rooms and Spaces
Controls
Seating
o Service Counters
e Restrooms
Accessible Routes
Signage
Entrances
Spaces
Sinks
Towel, Tissue, Soap Dispensers
o Toilet Stalls
e Other Access Features
Drinking Fountains
Team Sports
Play Areas
Changing Rooms
Swimming Pools
Fishing and Boating Access
Other Miscellaneous Features
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TRANSITION PLAN SUMMARY

The Transition Plan is the direct outgrowth of the Self-Evaluation survey. The purpose of the
Transition Plan is to ensure access by persons with disabilities to the programs, activities and
services offered by a public institution. The plan has specifically been developed in a way that
it can be continually updated to ensure the ongoing needs of the community continue to be met.
In its Transition Plan, the County has developed a prioritization system for determining where
the greatest need for ADA compliance exists. The implementation schedule is based on those
prioritization criteria and shows projects scheduled over a 10-year period.

As described in this document, Washington County’s Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan are
“living documents” that will be updated. The database of non-compliant elements is updated as
new features are added and/or brought up to standard. In addition, prioritization can be updated
as new information becomes available, such as public input on specific barriers to mobility or
new information on pedestrian incidents. This report has been prepared in a format to allow for
the most up-to-date information to be available at all times.

The Transition Plan has been prepared so that the body of the report stays constant and the
appendices can be updated to show current funding levels and projects scheduled for
implementation. This plan is a direct result of input and coordination of a number of County
departments and its citizens.
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PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY
The officials responsible for implementation of the County’s ADA Transition Plan:

Buildings and Parks/Outdoor Facilities:
Director, Division of Public Works
Andrew Eshleman

100 W. Washington Street

Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: (240) 313-2252

Email: aeshleman@washco-md.net

Sidewalks (County Right-Of-Way):
Director, Division of Engineering
Scott Hobbs

80 W. Baltimore Street

Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: (240) 313-2407

Email: shobbs@washco-md.net

ADA Title Il Coordinator:

Human Resources Department
Kendall Desaulniers, Interim Director
100 W. Washington Street, Room 251
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: (240) 313-2232

Email: kedesaulniers@washco-md.net
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GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Pursuant to requirements of applicable federal regulations, the Board of County Commissioners
of Washington County, Maryland, has adopted this grievance procedure to provide for prompt
and equitable resolution of complaints under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and
amendments (the “Rehabilitation Act”), and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and
amendments (the “ADA?”). It is intended for use by any individual who wishes to file a complaint
alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the access of facilities or provision of
services, activities, programs, or benefits by the Board of County Commissioners of Washington
County, Maryland. The Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Maryland’s
Personnel Policy PR-31 governs employment-related complaints of disability discrimination.

The Grievance Form should be used by any individual who wishes to file a complaint alleging
discrimination on the basis of disability in employment practices and policies or the provision of
programs, services and benefits by the Washington County Commissioners. A complainant can
request reconsideration of the case in instances where he or she is dissatisfied with the resolution.
A copy of the Grievance Procedure and Complaint Form is provided as Appendix D.
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT RECORD

The ADA requires that public agencies seek public input to help identify accessibility needs and
prioritize remediation efforts. The Self-Evaluation/Transition Plan, Grievance Policy, and Form
are available to the public for review, and documents are posted on the County website.

The Washington County Disabilities Advisory Committee maintains contact with the community
of persons with disabilities, assesses community needs, and advocates services and programs
relating to the quality of life for all residents. The Committee holds monthly meetings that are
open to the public and where the citizen comments can be submitted on a regular basis. A list of
current members is attached as Appendix F.

A draft of this update was presented at the Washington County Disability Advisory Committee
meeting held on , 2023, and on , 2023 the County held a
separate public meeting in the evening to solicit input.

The County has continued to respond to public comments received regarding ADA accessibility,
and the table below provides a summary of the comments received.

Table 1: Summary of Public Comments

Comment Response

Public meetings and discussions with the Disability Advisory Committee will be held prior to the
next Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan update. Additionally, comments can be submitted at
any time by e-mail to adacompliance@washco-md.net (also available via link on the County
website) or at a Disability Advisory Committee meeting.
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CONCLUSION

Based on this Self-Evaluation, Washington County performed well in its ADA compliance
efforts especially relating to the highest priority items including public access points to buildings,
parks, and facilities. There have been numerous incorporations of accessible design into
building plans, improvements, and maintenance work, as well as evidence that the County has
kept up with changes to accessibility standards. Future County-wide reassessments will be used
to modify the Transition Plan as needed. At this time the County anticipates that such
assessments will take place every five years.
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APPENDIX A

SURVEY RESULTS

Buildings Compliance Category Issues

Higher Priority $244,325 44 issues 12%
Medium Priority $652,025 223 issues 59%
Lower Priority $4,990 109 issues 29%
Total $901,340 376 issues 100%
Parks/Outdoor Facilities Compliance Category Issues

Higher Priority $386,800 29 issues 21%
Medium Priority $37,215 44 issues 31%
Lower Priority $6,595 68 issues 48%
Total $470,610 142 issues 100%

Note: Lower Priority issues involve work by County maintenance staff. A compliance category
issue for any priority may include addressing multiple tasks for one defined category.
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Accessible Parking

Accessible Parking Signage

Main Entrance

Interior Accessible Route

Entrance to Lobby

Service Counter




Front Men'’s Toilet Room Entrance

Front Men's Toilet Room Interior

Front Men's Toilet Room Sinks

Front Men's Toilet Accessible Stall

Front Women's Toilet Room Entrance

Front Women's Toilet Room Sinks




Rear Men's Toilet Room Interior

Rear Men's Toilet Room Entrance

Rear Men's Toilet Room Accessible Stall

Rear Women'’s Toilet Room Entrance

Rear Women's Toilet Room Interior

Rear Women'’s Toilet Room Sink




Rear Women's Toilet Room Accessible Stall

Front Drinking Fountains

Building Control Panel


































































































































































































































































































































Washington County Government

Accessibility Assessment

Buildings / Facilities

Commission on Aging

535 East Franklin Street, Hagerstown, MD 21740

of accessible restroom stall.

Room / Space Priority Key Note Accessibility Deficiency ADA Code Reference Recommendation Cost
Cross Slope at access aisle is steeper than 2.08% (3.8%). NOTE: Repaving to correct the slope would N/A
necessitate altering all adjacent surfaces.
Such a change would constitute an undue
burden, and alternative recommendations
Parking aH <3 502.4 could result in less parking :.u_‘ seniors, .
thereby fundamentally altering the services
provided by the Commission on Aging.
Exterior Accessible Route
Curb Ramps
Entrance does not have sign indicating that it is accessible Install accessible entrance signs with $400
with the International Sign of Accessibility. Non-accessible international Sign of Accessibility at
entrances do not have signs indicating the location of the accessible entrances and signs indicating
Main Entrance 6M S-9/A-9, A-2 nearest accessible entrance. Door closing speed is too fast. 216.6,404.2.8.1 nearest accessible entrance at non-
accessible entrances. Adjust door hardware
to a compliant closing speed.
Interior Accessible Route ™ A2 Door closing speed is too fast. 404281 Adjust door hardware to a compliant closing %0
speed.
Ramps
Elevators
Signs
Controls
Fire Alarm Systems
Seating
Benches
Men's Toilet Room
Toilet Room - Accessible Route
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers
Water Closets
Toilet Compartment (Stalls) oL A1 Stall door is not self-closing. 604.8.1.2 Install mm_.?o_o&:m door hinges on the door $50
of accessible restroom stall.
Women's Toilet Room
Toilet Room - Accessible Route
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers
Water Closets
Toilet Compartment (Stalls) oL A1 Stall door is not self-closing. 604.8.1.2 Install self-closing door hinges on the door $50

Drinking Fountain

Service Counters

Total

$10,500















































































































































































Washington County Government

Accessi

Buildings / Facilities

MLK Community Center

131 West North Avenue, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Room / Space Priority Key Note Accessibility Deficiency ADA Code Reference Recommendation Cost
Slope in the accessible parking area surpasses 2.08% Relocate accessible parking spaces to
(6.5%). There is no signage as to discourage parking in locations closest to accessible entrances, 1
accessible aisle or labeling spaces as "Van Accessible" for the head start entrance and the other for
Accessible parking spaces are not located on the closest the Children in Need entrance. Each with an
. accessible route to accessible entrances. accessible aisle and parking space totalling
Parking aH 52,59 502.4,502.6,502.7 16" in width and marked as "Van Accessible" $750
and as to discourage parking in the
accessible aisle. Ensure that slope are within
compliance in accessible parking area.
Headstart
Exterior Accessible Route m 53 Cross Slope exceeds 2.08% (7.5%). 206 Repave exterior entrance route so that $10,000
slopes are compliant.
Curb Ramps
Main entrance does not hace accessible entrance sign with Provide signage incidating accessible
the International Sign of Access entrances with International Sign of
entrances do not have sign indicating the location of the Accessibility and signage at non-accessible
Main Entrance oM AL, A2, A-9/5-9 nearest mnnmmm.mc_m m::‘mqnm. Door threshold is too high 216.6,404.2.5, 404.2.8.1 entrances indicating the location of the $600
(1"). Door closing speed it too fast. nearest accessible entrance. Replace door
threshold. Adjust door closing speed to
complaint speed.
Interior Accessible Route 6M A2 Door closing speed is too fast. 204.2.8.1 Adjust door hardware to a compliant closing %0
speed.
Ramps
Elevators
Not all premanent rooms or designated spaces not likely to Install ADA complaint signage for
Signs 5M A-9 change over time are designated with signage (only 216.2 premanently designated rooms or spaces $500
restrooms). not likely to change over time.
Controls
Fire Alarm Systems
Seating
Benches
Sign is not mounted to wall on latch side of door. Mirror Relocate sign to wall on latch side of door
let Room - Accessible Route oL A9, A28, A-27 height (above lavatory) is higher than 40" (54.5"). No coat 216.8, 603.3, 603.4 and mirror to n.o::u_ m.:,n location. Install coat $10
hook presently installed. hook at compliant height from floor.
Operable parts of hand towel dispenser (over sink) exceeds Relocate hand towel dispenser to location at
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers 9L A-24 44" above floor (55"). 606.1 compliant height in relation to floor. NiJ
Centerline of water closet is greater than 18" from sidewall Relocate water closet to location compliant
Water Closets oM A24 (18.5"). No grab bar is currently installed on either side or 604.2, 609 in _‘mqm_‘m:.nm to sidewall. Install grab c.ma on $650
rear wall. rear and side walls at compliant locations.
Toilet Compartment (Stalls)
Drinking Fountain
There is no portion of service counter with lower height Install an extension of counter that with
Service Counters 6M A-14 than 36"(43.5"). 904.4.1 compliant counter height, depth, and length.
$250
Children in Need
Exterior Accessible Route aH o3 Running Slope exceeds 5.0% (7.5%). 206 Repave exterior entrance route so that $10,000

slopes are compliant.

Curb Ramps




Main entrance does not hace accessible entrance sign with
the International Sign of Accessibility. Non-accessible
entrances do not have sign indicating the location of the
nearest accessible entrance. Exterior door hardware

216.6, 404.2.7, 404.2.5,

Provide signage incidating accessible
entrances with International Sign of
Accessibility and signage at non-accessible
entrances indicating the location of the

Main Entrance &M AL A2, A9/S-9 requires tight grasping and is less than 34" above the 404.2.8.1 nearest accessible entrance. Replace door 5650
ground (32"). Door threshold is too high (1"). Door closing threshold. Adjust door closing speed to
speed it too fast. complaint speed.
Interior Accessible Route ™ A2 Door threshoold is too high (1"). Door closing speed is too 404.2.5, 404.2.8.1 Replace door threshold. >u_.c.% door %0
fast. hardware to a compliant closing speed.
Ramps
Elevators
There is no present signage for premanent rooms or Install ADA complaint signage for
Signs 6M A-9 designated spaces not likely to change over time. 216 premanently designated rooms or spaces $250
not likely to change over time.
Controls oM E1 Controls are above 48" accessible reach range (50.5"). 308.2.1 xm_onm.nm controls to location within $500
accessible reach range.
Fire Alarm Systems do not have visual indicators. Replace fire alarm system with system that
Fire Alarm Systems 1H E-2 215 utilizes both wm%o .m:q visual .:&nmﬁoqm. $600
Recommendation: install new alarms in
front public area.
Seating
Benches
No signage present indicating rooms use as a toilet room. Install signage indicating room as toilet Recommendation:
Clear pathway to fixtures within room is less than 36" in room. Remove table located in room to combine two current
width (22.5"). Room is too narrow to allow for 60" allow for maximum width of clear pathway toilet rooms to a single|
) A9, A-19, A-22, A- diameter area for wheelchair turning m_um.nm4 Mirror is more 216.2, 206, 603.2, 603.3, to fixtures, ”:szm space, and *oim.a use toilet room to
Toilet Room - Accessible Route 6M 24 A28 P-6. A-27 than 40" above floor (48"). Lavatory has inadequate floor 606.5. 603.4 approaches to fixtures. Relocate mirror to $30,000 |allow for compliant
! Y space for forward approach. Pipes beneath lavatory are ! compliant height. Insulate pipes beneath turning space and
not insulated as to protect against contact. No coat hook lavatory to protect against contact. water closet
presently installed in room. clearance.
No soap dispenser present. Operable parts of hand towel Install soap dispenser and relocate hand
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers ™ A-24 dispenser (not over an obstruction) exceeds 48" above 606.1 towel dispenser to location at compliant $35
floor (52"). height in relation to floor.
Inadequate clearance around water closet. No grab bar is Install grab bars on rear and side walls at
Water Closets 6M A-24 currently installed on either side or rear wall. Flush control 604.3, 609, 604.6 compliant locations. Relocate flush to open $150

is on closed side of water closet.

side of water closet.

Toilet Compartment (Stalls)

Drinking Fountain

Service Counters

Total

$54,945
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Floor surface on both sides fo door is not
level. Coat Hook greater than 48" above

Fill-in gap at door to create
level floor surface. Coat hook

Toilet Room - Accessible Route 7M A-4, A-27 404.2.4.4 / 302, 603.4 $500
floor (60") will be moved to correct
location.
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers
Side grab bar located more than 12" from Relocate side grab bar to
rear wall (12 1/2"). Less than 12" clearance compliant location.
Water Closets oL A-24, A-25 between side grab bar and projecting objects 604.5.1, 204 Projecting objects above side %0
above (3 1/2"). grab bar to be relocated to
compliant location.
Toilet Compartment (Stalls) oL A1 No door pull on outside of stall door. 604.8.2. Install door pull on outside of $15
stall door.
Spout less than 38-43" A.F.F. (34"). Spout Install compliant drinking
Drinking Fountain 8M P-4 less than 15" from rear of drinking fountain 602.4, 602.5 fountain.
(10 1/2"). $2,500
Service Counters
Play Areas 1008

Total

$3,555






















Washington County Government

Accessibility Assessment

Parks

Devil's Backbone Park

18934 Lappans Road Boonsboro, MD 21713

48" above the floor (67.5").

compliant reach range.

Room / Space Priority Key Note Accessibility Deficiency ADA Code Reference Recommendation Cost
Access aisle is not marked so as to Provide signage that
discourage parking in it. Running slope of discourages parking in the
Approaches and Entrances 4H S-2,S-9  accessible parking area exceeds 2.08% 502.3.3,502.4 /302 access aisle. Level out slope $5,000
(2.5%). so that it is withing compliant
range.
Running slope of exterior accessible route Redesign or reorient
Exterior Accessible Route 34 <3 (from accessible parking to bridge) exceeds 206/ Ch. 4 mn.nm.mmmc_m qo_”:m so thatis is
5.0% (10.0%). within compliant slope range.
$10,000
Curb Ramps
Main Entrance
Interior Accessible Route
Handrail is not continous and has an area Replace handrails.
Ramps 3H S-7,5-8 obstructed/damaged by a fallen tree. 505.4, 505.3
$5,000
Elevators
Signs
Controls
Fire Alarm Systems
Seating
Benches
Men's Toilet Room
Floor surface in door maneuvering clearance Bevel gap in floor. Relocate
Toilet Room - Accessible Route M A-22, A-27 is not level (gap). Coat hook is greater than 404.2.4.4, 603.4 coat hook to location within $50

Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers




Side wall grab bar is above 36" from floor to
top of gripping surface (36.5"). There is less
than 12" clearance between grab bar and
protruding object above (4").

Relocate grab bar to
compliant height in reference
to floor. Relocate toilet paper
dispenser to location that

Water Closets 9L A-24 609.4, 609.3 . SO
does not protrude in to the
12" clear space above grab
bar.
Door pull is not present on outside of stall Install door pull on outside of
Toilet Compartment (Stalls) 9L A2l putisnotp utst 604.8.1.2 pulton outsi $10
door. stall door.
Women's Toilet Room
Floor surface in door maneuvering clearance Bevel gap in floor. Relocate
is not level (gap). Coat hook is greater than coat hook to location within
Toilet Room - Accessible Route IM A2, A7 S Notlevel (gap) oKise 404.2.4.4, 603.4 . fon with! $50
48" above the floor (67.5"). compliant reach range.
Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers
There is less than 12" clearance between Relocate toilet paper
grab bar and protruding object above (5"). dispenser to location that
Water Closets 9L A-24 609.4, 609.3 does not protrude in to the SO
12" clear space above grab
bar.
Door pull is not present on outside of stall Install door pull on outside of
Toilet Compartment (Stalls) 9L A-21 P P 604.8.1.2 P $10

door.

stall door.

Drinking Fountain

Service Counters

Play Areas

Total

$20,120
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Memorial Park

17901 Halfway Boulevard
Hagerstown, MD 21740
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Pool Men's Toilet Room Entrance

Pool Men'’s Toilet Room Sinks Pool Men'’s Toilet Room Accessible
Water Closet / Stall



Pool Women's Toilet Room Interior

Pavilion #1

Pool Women'’s Toilet Room Accessible Water
Closet / Stall



Pavilion #3 Men's Toilet Room Interior

Pavilion #3 Men’s Toilet Room Entrance






Little Leage Accessible arin Area

5 i

Little League Rigt Toilet Roorn Entrance
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Little League Left Toilet Room Accessible
Water Closet / Stall

B - : ,‘ o y A i 3 \
Pavilion #4 Accessible Parking Area Pavilion#4




Pavilion #4 Men's Toilet Room Accessible
i aterCIoset Stall

%

Pavilion #4 Women's Toilet Room Interior

Pavilion #4 Women's Toilet Room Entrance



i

vhon #A Play Aress Pavilion #2 Accessible Parking Area




Pavilion #2

e ,
Pavilion #2 Men's Toilet Room Entranc
S

& "

e

o
Pavilion #2 Men’s Toilet Room Accessible i S
Water Closet / Stall Pavilion #2 Women's Toilet Room Entrance






Route to Tennis Court Toilet Rooms
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APPENDIX B
PROGRAM ACCOMPLISHMENTS (LAST 5 YEARS)
2018 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments

Renovations to 100 West Washington Street Building (included adding accessible rear entrance)
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities

2019 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments
Circuit Courthouse renovations (included adding an accessible courtroom).
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities

2020 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities

2021 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities

2022 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities

2023 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Project Accomplishments
Restroom renovations at several County parks (included reconfiguring layout for accessibility)
Various maintenance accessibility improvements in County buildings, parks, and facilities
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Object Number Park

1

00 =~ O LN QM

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Agriculture Education Center

Camp Harding Park

Chestnut Grove Park

Clear Spring Park

Devil's Backbone Park

Doub's Woods Park

Kemps Mill Park

Martin "Marty" L. Snook Memerial Park
Mt. Briar Wetland Preserve

Pen Mar Park

Pinesburg Softball Complex

Piper Lane Neighborhood Park
Pleasant Valley Park

Regional Park

Rose's Mill Park

Tammany Park

Wilson Bridge Picnic Area
Woodland Way Neighborhood Park



Appendix D
Complaint/Grievance Policy

Washington County has updated the internal grievance procedure providing for prompt and
equitable resolution of complaints alleging any action prohibited by the U.S. Department of
Justice regulations implementing Title 11 of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Title Il
states, in part, that "no otherwise qualified disabled individual shall, solely by reason of such
disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimination" in programs or activities sponsored by a public entity.

Complaints related to the Title Il of the ADA should be addressed to the Human Resources
Department Interim Director, Kendall Desaulniers (240-313-2232, kdesaulniers@washco-
md.net). Ms. Desaulniers is responsible for County-wide ADA compliance.

I.

A complaint must be filed in writing and must contain the name and address of the
person filing it and a brief description, including the date and location, of the alleged
violation. If necessary, an alternative means of filing the complaint or receiving the
response may be requested.

Complaints should be filed in as timely a manner as possible but no later than 60
business days after the alleged violation.

An investigation by the ADA Compliance Officer or designee, as may be appropriate,
shall follow a filing of complaint. These rules contemplate informal but thorough
investigations, affording all interested persons and their representatives, if any, an
opportunity to submit evidence relevant to a complaint.

The ADA Compliance Officer or designee will provide a response in writing, or in an
alternative format if requested, to the complainant within 30 business days after the
complaint is received.

The complainant can request a reconsideration of the case in instances where he or
she is dissatisfied with the resolution. The request for reconsideration should be made
in writing, or in an alternative format upon request, to the County Administrator
within 30 business days of receiving the ADA Compliance Officer's decision.

The County Administrator or designee will review the complaint, conduct an
additional investigation if appropriate, and respond to the complainant in writing, or
in an alternative format upon request, within 30 business days after receipt of the
request for reconsideration. A copy of the County Administrator's response will be
forwarded to the ADA Compliance Officer.

The ADA Compliance Officer will maintain copies of all written ADA complaints,
appeals to the County Administrator, and responses from these two offices for at least
3 years.

These rules shall be construed to protect the substantive rights of interested persons to
meet appropriate due process standards and to assure that Washington County
complies with the ADA and implementing regulations.

Use of this grievance process does not preclude the complainant from filing
anadministrative complaint with the designated federal agency or filing a lawsuit for
injunctive relief and damages. An individual may choose to pursue any or all of these
methods.



Washington County, Maryland ADA/504 Complaint/Grievance Form

Name of Complainant: Date:

Name of person preparing form, if different:

Contact Information:
P.O. Box/Apartment/Unit Number:

Street:

City: State: Zip:

Phone: E-mail:

Best means of

contact:

Complaint/Grievance:
What is the nature of your complaint or grievance? Please include the date and location of the matter.
Please attach any related documents or additional materials (photographs, etc.) that relate to your case.

Location Information
Street: Nearest house number

City/Community Name: Zip:

Do you prefer any special accommodations that will assist us in contacting you?

Signature of Complainant/Preparer Date

Return this form to: Kendall Desaulniers
Interim ADA Title 1l Coordinator Phone: (240) 313-2232
Human Resources Department Fax: (240) 313-2351
100 West Washington Street, Room 251 kdesaulniers@washco-md.net

Hagerstown, MD 21740 TTY: Use Maryland Relay


mailto:kdesaulniers@washco-md.net

Appendix E
Sample Data Collection Forms
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Washington County Disability Advisory Committee

APPENDIX F

The Disabilities Advisory Committee for Washington County advises the Board of County
Commissioners on citizen input relating to disabilities issues in Washington County, maintains contact
with the community of persons with disabilities and assesses community needs, sponsors the annual
Disabilities Awareness Week Activities, and advocates services and programs relating to the quality of

life for all residents.

Current Membership:

Angie Auldridge

David Barnhart

Michael Butler

April Crohare

Kris Detrow

Lauren Feingold

Linda Kline

Troy Van Scoyoc

Robert Welty

Kristin Aleshire (non-voting member)
Randy Wagner (non-voting member)
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